

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03590-JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FACEBOOK, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FTC'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. Facebook’s Innovative Free Products Deliver Value To Millions Of U.S. Consumers	6
B. Facebook’s 2012 Instagram Acquisition	7
C. Facebook’s 2014 WhatsApp Acquisition	8
D. Facebook’s Former Platform Policies.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE SECTION 2 CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE FTC HAS NOT PLEADED FACTS ESTABLISHING A PLAUSIBLE RELEVANT ANTITRUST MARKET	10
A. The FTC’s Alleged Market Definition Is Inadequate For Lack Of Facts Showing Cross-Elasticity Of Demand.....	11
B. The FTC’s Attempt To Define A Market By Reasonable Interchangeability Is Insufficiently Pleaded And Implausible.....	12
II. THE FTC DOES NOT ALLEGE FACTS ESTABLISHING MONOPOLY POWER.....	20
A. The FTC Does Not Allege Direct Proof Of Monopoly Power	20
B. The FTC Does Not Allege Facts Sufficient To Plausibly Establish Indirect Proof Of Monopoly Power	21
III. THE FTC DOES NOT ALLEGE ACTIONABLE EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT	23
A. The Instagram And WhatsApp Acquisitions Were Not Unlawful Exclusionary Conduct.....	26
1. The FTC Cannot Belatedly Challenge Mergers Cleared After HSR Review As Unlawful Exclusionary Conduct Absent Allegations That Agency Review Was Compromised.....	26

2.	The FTC Fails To Allege Facts Establishing A Plausible Claim That Facebook’s Acquisitions Were Unlawful Exclusionary Conduct.....	30
a)	The FTC alleges no facts establishing a plausible claim that the Instagram acquisition harmed competition and consumers.....	30
b)	The FTC fails to allege that Facebook’s acquisition of non-competitor WhatsApp was exclusionary.....	34
B.	The FTC’s Claim That Facebook’s 2011-2018 Policies Harmed Competition By Preventing Competitors From Making Unrestricted Use Of Its Proprietary Platform Fails As A Matter Of Law	36
IV.	THE FTC LACKS AUTHORITY TO MAINTAIN THIS SUIT.....	39
A.	Congress Authorized The FTC To Sue In Federal Court Only To Halt Imminent Or Ongoing Violations Of Law	40
B.	The FTC Alleges Only Past Conduct Not Cognizable Under Section 13(b).....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Kan. 1999)	11, 19
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Am. Sales Co. v. AstraZeneca AB</i> , 2011 WL 1465786 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2011)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 9
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	37
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	20, 23
<i>Bay Area Surgical Mgmt. LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	16
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 12, 21, 25, 31, 43
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	33
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	28
<i>Chawla v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	11
<i>Complete Entm't Res. LLC v. Live Nation Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3457177 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2016)	43
<i>Compliance Mktg., Inc. v. Drugtest, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1416823 (D. Colo. Apr. 7, 2010).....	18
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm't Props. Tr.:</i>	
2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	43

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Consultants & Designers, Inc. v. Butler Serv. Grp., Inc., 720 F.2d 1553
(11th Cir. 1983).....38

CREW v. Pompeo, 2020 WL 5748105 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2020)9

Cupp v. Alberto-Culver USA, Inc., 310 F. Supp. 2d 963 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)14, 19

Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Office of Am. Innovation,
356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019).....39

Dresses for Less, Inc. v. CIT Grp./Commercial Servs., Inc., 2002 WL 31164482
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....31, 32

Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc., 2016 WL 1640465 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26,
2016), *aff'd*, 724 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2018).....28, 31

Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc., 2010 WL 3291750 (N.D. Cal. July 20,
2010).....38

Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C., 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)34

FTC v. AbbVie Inc., 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).....40

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc., 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)11

FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC, 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....40

FTC v. Dean Foods Co., 384 U.S. 597 (1966)27, 41

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc., 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)30

FTC v. Evans Prods. Co., 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)40

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc., 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020).....40

FTC v. RAG-Stiftung, 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)11

* *FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.*, 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....41, 42, 43

FTC v. Steris Corp., 133 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2015)35

FTC v. Tronox Ltd., 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018).....41

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc., 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)13

Gross v. Wright, 185 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016)10

Herron v. Fannie Mae, 2012 WL 13042852 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2012).....7

* *Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.*, 897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....10, 11, 13

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp., --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5408210
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2020)37

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc., 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)2, 19

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc., 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010).....12, 13

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States, 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....38, 39

Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp., 624 F. App’x 23
(2d Cir. 2015)..... 12-13

MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp., 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)37

Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc., 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004).....42

Morris Commc’ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc., 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....38

Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co., 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016).....21

Nat’l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc., 922 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2013).....33

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents, 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....5

* *Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*, 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)26, 32, 37

NSS Labs, Inc. v. Symantec Corp., 2019 WL 3804679 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2019).....12

Ohio v. Am. Express Co., 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)10, 13

* *Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 438 (2009)4, 25, 36

Packaging Sys., Inc. v. PRC-Desoto Int’l, Inc., 268 F. Supp. 3d 1071
(C.D. Cal. 2017).....15

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC, 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....27

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)7

* *Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*, 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)11

* *Rambus Inc. v. FTC*, 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....4, 24

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....20, 22

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)5

* *Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.*, 471 F. Supp. 3d 981
(N.D. Cal. 2020).....4, 38, 39, 42

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc., 792 F.2d 210
(D.C. Cir. 1986)28

Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp., 28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994).....25

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)31

Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc., 906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012)4, 38, 39

Sky Angel, LLC v. Nat’l Cable Satellite Corp., 947 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....11, 14

Smith & Johnson, Inc. v. Hedaya Home Fashions Inc., 1996 WL 737194
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1996), *aff’d*, 125 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher, 547 U.S. 1 (2006)28

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)15

Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)9

U.S. Ring Binder L.P. v. World Wide Stationery Mfg. Co., 804 F. Supp. 2d 588
(N.D. Ohio 2011)20

United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)34

United States v. Am. Can Co., 230 F. 859 (D. Md. 1916)32

United States v. Am. Tobacco Co., 221 U.S. 106 (1911).....32

* *United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.*, 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....27

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....20, 23

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)34

* *United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)20, 24, 25, 38

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 2020 WL 4573069
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020)26

United States v. Syufy Enters., 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)29

* *Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....4, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 36

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

119 Cong. Rec. 36,610 (1973).....42
 S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....42

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Compl., *In re Automatic Data Processing, Inc.*, Dkt. No. 9282 (FTC Nov. 14, 1996).....28

Fed. Trade Comm’n:

FTC Closes Its Investigation Into Facebook’s Proposed Acquisition of Instagram Photo Sharing Program (Aug. 22, 2012), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2012/08/ftc-closes-its-investigation-facebooks-proposed-acquisition>8, 30

Model Request for Additional Information and Documentary Material (rev. June 2010), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/premerger-introductory-guides/guide3.pdf>.....8

Premerger Notification; Reporting and Waiting Period Requirements, 60 Fed. Reg. 38,930 (July 28, 1995).....27

Premerger Notification: Reporting and Waiting Period Requirements, 64 Fed. Reg. 34,804 (June 29, 1999)27

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010).....21, 31

OTHER MATERIALS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*:

(1998).....31

(4th ed. 2020).....27, 32

Brief of the FTC, *FTC v. Shire ViroPharma Inc.*, 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. June 19, 2018) (No. 18-1807), 2018 WL 310143841

Compl., *FTC v. Hearst Tr.*, No. 01-cv-00734 (D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2001)28

David L. Meyer, *Section 2 Standards and Consumer Welfare: Some Lessons from the World of Merger Enforcement*, 2007 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 37129

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Policy and the Supreme Court: An Analysis of the Restricted Distribution Horizontal Merger and Potential Competition Decisions*, 75 Colum. L. Rev. 282 (1975)34
